

No. 03-240

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2016

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....5

 I. THE OFFICERS’ SEARCH OF MR. LARSON’S PERSON WAS CONSTITUTIONAL
 BECAUSE LOCAL ORDINANCE 1923 MEETS THE SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION TO
 THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S GENERAL WARRANT AND PROBABLE CAUSE
 REQUIREMENTS.....5

 A. Local Ordinance 1923 Addresses a Special Need Separate from That of
 General Law Enforcement7

 B. Because Local Ordinance 1923 Addresses a Special Need, Mr. Larson’s
 Privacy Expectations Must Be Balanced Against the Government’s
 Legitimate Interest in Furthering That Need15

 II. THE SEARCHES OF THE APARTMENT AND THE CELL PHONE THEREIN WERE
 CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE W.M. POSSESSED APPARENT AUTHORITY TO
 CONSENT TO BOTH20

 A. Officer Nelson Reasonably Believed That W.M. Possessed Authority to
 Consent to the Search of the Apartment21

 B. Officer Nelson Reasonably Believed That W.M. Possessed Authority to
 Consent to the Search of the Cell Phone.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2002).....6, 16, 17, 19

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006).....5

Brown v. Texas,
443 U.S. 47 (1979).....16

Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F.,
387 U.S. 523 (1967).....19

Chandler v. Miller,
520 U.S. 305 (1997).....16

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....7, 9

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....7, 10, 11, 12

Flippo v. West Virginia,
528 U.S. 11 (1999) (per curiam).....5

Griffin v. Wisconsin,
483 U.S. 868 (1987).....6, 7

Heien v. North Carolina,
135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....20, 21

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004).....16, 17, 18, 19

Illinois v. Rodriguez,
497 U.S. 177 (1990).....20, 21

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	5, 6, 20
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	6, 15, 16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	24
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	6, 17, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	21
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	20, 21, 24, 25
 UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:	
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 15, 17, 18
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 470 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 2006)	21

United States v. Gutierrez-Hermosillo,
142 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998)23

United States v. Pena,
143 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 1998)5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV5

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2012).....3

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1) (2012)2, 3
